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APPLIED NUTRITION PROGRAMME

*96. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 6923 on the 11th April, 1968 and
state :

(a) whether Khagaria and Begusarai Sub-Divisions have been included in the Applied Nutrition Programme; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY) :
(a) and (b). The Government of India allot only the total number of Applied Nutrition Programme blocks annually to each State, in consultation with the State Government and the International agencies concerned. As stated in the reply given to unstarred question No.
6923 on the 11th April, 1968, the area
unit for operation of the programme is the block. The question of covering a Sub-Division as such under the Applied Nutrition Programme does not arise.

CoMPULSORY VOTING DURING ELECTIONS

*99 SHRI GADILINGANA

GOWD :

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO
JOSHI :

SHRI ATAL BEHARI VAJ-
PAYEE :

SHRI RANIJIT SINGH :

SHRI D. AMAT

SHRI P. N. SOLANKI :

SHRI G, C. NAIK :

SHRI N. K. SOMANI :
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DR. SUSHILA NAYAR :
SHRI RAMAVATAR SHAS-
TRI :
SHRI PRAKASH VIR
SHASTRI :

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN :

Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Chief Election Commissioner has recently stated that voting during elcctions should be made compulsory and action should be taken against those who do not exercise their franchise ;

(b) whether this suggestion is considered violative of the provisions of the constitution and there have been adverse reactions from various quarters;

(c) whether the suggestion of the Chief Election Commissioner has been considered by the Government of India;
and

(d) if so, the reaction of the Government of India thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW (SHRI
GOVINDA MENON): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The matter requires examination.
There has been adverse reaction to the proposal.

(c) No proposal has been received from the Election Commission for the amendment of law for making voting at elections compulsory.

(d) Doc¢s not arise.
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REVISION OF SUGAR PoLICY

*102. SHRI SHRI CHAND

GOYAL :

SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA:

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA :

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI :

SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA
JHA :

SHRI OM PRAKASH
TYAGI :

SHRI RABI RAY :

SHRI HARDAYAL DEV-
GUN :

SHRI BHARAT SINGH
CHAUHAN :

SHRI M. SUDARSANAM :

SHRI YASHWANT SINGH
KUSHWAH :

DR. A.-G. SONAR :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

